

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

HOWARD SPRAGUE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,
Respondent.

—————
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH
CIRCUIT
—————

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

—————

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....i

Parties to the Proceeding..... ii

Table of Contents..... iii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Opinions Belowv

Statement of the Case 1

 I. Statement of the Facts and Procedural History 1

Summary of the Argument4

Argument.....6

I. N. GREEN STAT. § 106(d) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE ONE MUST LOOK TO THE CONTENT OF THE MESSAGE TO DETERMINE THE STATUTE’S APPLICABILITY.
 6

 A. Petitioner only provides talk-therapy to his clients, thereby only engaging in speech.....6

 B. N. Green Stat. § 106(d) must be examined under strict scrutiny because it bans certain speech based on content.8

 C. Banning all forms of talk therapy is not narrowly tailored enough to survive strict scrutiny.9

II. N. GREEN STAT. § 106(d) DOES NOT PASS CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER BECAUSE IT IS NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE, AND THE REASONS FOR ITS ENACTMENT ARE NOT COMPELLING ENOUGH TO IMPINGE ON PETITIONER’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS...... 10

 A. N. Green Stat. § 106(d) is unconstitutional because it is not neutral..... 11

 B. N. Green Stat. § 106(d) is unconstitutional because it is not generally applicable..... 13

 C. N. Green Stat. § 106(d) is not justified by a compelling state purpose and thus cannot survive strict scrutiny. 14

 D. Historical underpinnings of the Free Exercise Clause indicate the Drafters’ intent to supply broad protections to the free exercise of religion.....15

Conclusion17

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 794, 131 S. Ct. 2729, 2736 (2011).....	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	10, 11, 12
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407, 2421 (2022).	14
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216, 229 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464, 479, 134 S. Ct. 2518, 2531 (2014).....	8
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 2374 (2018).....	4, 8
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 96, 92 S. Ct. 2286, 2290 (1972).	8
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 382, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 2542 (1992).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 171, 135 S. Ct. 2218, 2231 (2015).	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) (“ <i>Stormans IP</i> ”).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 714 (1981).....	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 641, 114 S. Ct. 2445, 2458 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 472, 130 S. Ct. 1577, 1586 (2010).	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293, 1308 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understandings of the Free Exercise Clause</i> , 103 HARVARD L. REV. 1409, 1455 (1989).....	15, 16
---	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<i>U.S. Const. amend. I</i>	6
